
�!!m BOARD MEETING MINUTES 

Regular Meeting 

Date: February 13th, 2025 
Sherburne 

SWCD 
Location: 425 Jackson Ave NW, Elk River MN 55330 

Remote Access Available 

Board Members Present 

Chris Jurek - Chair 

Josh Krenz - Secretary 

Jason Selvog - Treasurer 

Shelly Binsfeld - PR&I 

Absent - Larry Goenner 

*denotes partial attendance

+ Remotely attended

Regular Agenda 

1. Call to Order

Staff Present 

Francine Larson 

Andrea Bumgarner*+ 

Dan Cibulka* 

Frances Gerde* 

David Wick* 

Griffen Northrop* 

Lilly Bowman* 

Miranda Wagner* 

Others Present 

Gary Gray* + 

County Commissioner 

Katie Evans 

NRCS District Conservationist 

Galen Bergquist 

NRCS Soil Conservationist 

Kelly Peterson 

NRCS Soil Conservationist 

Meeting was called to order by Jurek at 8:30 a.m. A quorum was present. Introductions were made by

the new NRCS staff.

2. Pledge of Allegiance

Jurek led the Board of Supervisors in the Pledge of Allegiance.

3. Open Forum

There were no comments from the audience.

4. Approval of Regular Agenda

• 25.02.01 - Motion by Selvog, second by Krenz to approve the agenda with stated corrections and

deletion. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

5. Approval of Consent Agenda

Approval of January 9, 2025 Board Meeting Minutes - Minutes reviewed prior to the meeting.

Authorization to provide final payment to Norbert Stang for a Woodland Stewardship project, #WSP­
FY24-02 for $300.00 - The original contract with Norbert Stang for funding assistance towards a (508M) 
Woodland Stewardship project was approved on October 17, 2024. The total project cost is $1,500.00. 
The project was approved at 100% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed $300.00. Funding for 
this project will be allocated from District Cost Share funding. Check #7899 was signed after the 
meeting. 

Authorization to provide final payment to Nicholas Kukuczka for a Woodland Stewardship project, 
#WSP-FY24-03 for $300.00 - The original contract with Nicholas Kukuczka for funding assistance 
towards a (508M) Woodland Stewardship project was approved on November 14, 2024. The total 
project cost is $800.00. The project was approved at 100% cost share of eligible expenses not to exceed 
$300.00. Funding for this project will be allocated from District Cost Share funding. Check #7900 was 
signed after the meeting. 
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• 25.02.02 - Motion by Selvog, second by Binsfeld to approve the consent agenda as presented. All

members voting in favor. Motion carried.

6. Appointment of Board Members to Committees and Organizations for 2025 - Larson reviewed the

current committee assignments. Discussion was had. The list of assignments will be posted on the

SSWCD website.

• 25.02.03 - Motion by Krenz, second by Binsfeld to appoint Board Members to Committees as

discussed. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

7. January 2025 Financial Reports

Treasurer Selvog read the January 2025 Program Summary Report. Discussion was had. Selvog reported

that he reviewed the monthly financial statements prior to the Board meeting, verifying accuracy.

• 25.02.04 - Motion by Selvog, second by Krenz to accept the January Financial Reports, subject to

audit. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

8. February 2025 Accounts Payable -The Board reviewed the February 2025 Accounts Payable Summary.

The report includes all unpaid bills from 1/9/2025 -2/12/2025. Check numbers 7891 through 7898

totaling $1,130.65 were submitted for approval. Discussion was had.

• 25.02.05 - Motion by Binsfeld, second by Krenz to approve the February 2025 Accounts Payable

as submitted. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

9. Supervisor Committee Reports & Vouchers - Krenz and Jurek reported virtual attendance at the

MASWCD Legislative Priority Session. Krenz also reported attendance at the SCAT Meeting as well as

virtual attendance at the MN Forestry Association Meeting. Jurek noted attendance at the January Rum

River Watershed Partnership JPE Meeting. Selvog attended the January Farm Friends Barn Meeting. No

reports from Binsfeld and Goenner.

• 25.02.06- Motion by Binsfeld, second by Selvog to approve the Supervisor Vouchers as submitted.

All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

10. District Manager's Report - Larson reviewed her monthly activities. Written report available upon

request.

11. NRCS Activity Report -Katie Eyans, NRCS District Conservationist submitted the NRCS activity report

prior to the meeting. Written report available upon request.

12. District Staff Monthly Reports -Available SWCD staff reviewed their monthly activities with the Board.
Individual written reports available upon request.

13. Commissioner Report-(Moved after Agenda Item #4 -Approval of Regular Agenda) Commissioner Gray

provided an update on recent Sherburne County activities. Discussion was had.

14. MRSC lWlP Update -Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the Board on the recent

MRSC lWlP activities.

Resolution to Adopt and Implement the MRSC Comprehensive Watershed Management Plan 

• 25.02.07 - Motion by Binsfeld, second by Krenz to adopt and implement the MRSC CWMP. All

members voting in favor. Motion carried.

Execute JPA for the Implementation of the MRSC Comprehensive Watershed Management Plan 
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• 25.02.08 - Motion by Binsfeld, second by Krenz to execute JPA for the implementation of the

MRSC CWMP. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

15. Rum River Watershed Partnership Update -Written report available upon request. Cibulka updated the

Board on the recent Rum River Watershed Partnership activities.

16. Adopt 2025 Budget - Larson presented the updated budget, reviewing the proposed changes. Larson

noted that due to a freeze on Federal Funding some awarded grant funds have not yet been accounted

for nor have the MRSC Watershed Based Implementation funds.

• 25.02.09 - Motion by Binsfeld, second by Krenz to approve the 2025 Budget as presented. All

members voting in favor. Motion carried.

17. Review Updated 2025 Conservation Contracts Policy - Larson reviewed the proposed change to the

Non-Structural Cost Share Cover Crop rate, increasing the cap from $3,000 to $7,500. Wagner explained

the reason behind the proposed change, indicating the upcoming increase in Soil Health implementation

funding will allow for implantation of more acres and the potential to work with new Ag producers.

• 25.02.10 - Motion by Binsfeld, second by Krenz to adopt the updated 2025 Conservation

Contracts Policy as presented. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.

18 . .'\utl:1ori;rntioR to eHeeute Cost Share coRtraet with Kiel Golly for aR lrrigatioR project, #DW i;y24 Q!i, 

Rot to eHeeeEI 

19. Authorization to execute Cost Share contract with Keil Golly for a Cover Crop project, #DW-FY24-05,

not to exceed $4,200.00 -Larson reviewed the proposed contract with Keil Golly for a (340) Cover Crop

project in section 28, Clear L:ake Township. The estimated project cost is $4,200. Requesting a $42/acre

flat rate cost share of eligible expenses, not to exceed $4,200.00. Project installation deadline is

12/1/2025. Funding for this project will be allocated from FY24 Drinking Water Grant or Phase 3 Soil

Health Implementation.

• 25.02.11 - Motion by Binsfeld, second by Krenz to execute contract with Keil Golly for a Cover

Crop project, #DW-FY24-05, not to exceed $4200.00. All members voting in favor. Motion

carried.

20. Authorization to execute_FY2025 AIS Grant Agreements, not to exceed $18,770.00 - Larson reviewed

the AIS Grant Summary report noting that 10 applications were received, reviewed and ranked. All were

recommended for approval totaling $18,770.00. Jurek asked if the recently awarded DNR grants had

been taken into consideration when determining the approval process. Cibulka discussed the review and

ranking process, noting that the applicants that were awarded a DNR grant as well as the SWCD grant

will need to choose between the two allocations. Discussion was had.

• 25.02.12 - Motion by Krenz, second by Binsfeld to accept recommendations and execute 2025

AIS Grant Agreements, not to exceed $18,770.00. Members voting in favor: Binsfeld, Selvog,

Krenz. Members opposed: None. Members Abstained: Jurek. Motion carried.

21. Adopt 2025 Annual Plan - Lars-on recommended tabling the adoption of the plan until after the

upcoming Strategic Planning Session that will help identify long term goals and objectives.

• 25.02.13 - Motion by Krenz, second by Binsfeld to table the 2025 Annual Plan until after the

strategic planning session. All members voting in favor. Motion carried.
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22. Legislative Priorities and Day at the Capitol Logistics- Larson reviewed the current DAC schedule, noting

that it is subject to change based on the Legislators availability. Discussion was had regarding SWCD AID,

WBIF, Soil Health and AIS Aid.

23. Upcoming Meetings and Events - Discussion was had regarding upcoming events and schedules. Larson

discussed the upcoming Strategic Planning Session and distributed a draft copy of the updated Personnel

Handbook. Larson will email a copy of the Strategic Planning Session documents to the Supervisors and

lead staff and provide a copy of the Financial Dashboard to the Supervisors in advance of the meeting.

24. Adjournment

• 25.02.14 - Motion by Krenz, second by Selvog to adjourn the meeting. All members voting in

favor. Motion carried.

Meeting adjourned at 10:57 a.m. 

Respectfully submitted by Francine Larson, District Manager. 

I certify that the foregoing is a true and correct copy of the minutes approved by the Board of Directors. 

� Ch!? -cWAJ,�t 
Signature & Title 

Date 
3/t 2)JS-
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3:46 PM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

03/04/25 Account QuickReport 
4.ccrual Basis As of February 28, 2025 

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance 

10000 • Cash 923,090.99 
10100 • SWEEP Account 876,167.62 

02/04/2025 Funds Transfer 500.45 876,668.07 
02/05/2025 Funds Transfer 289.56 876,957.63 
02/06/2025 Funds Transfer 52.44 877,010.07 
02/07/2025 Funds Transfer 19,964.61 857,045.46 
02/10/2025 Funds Transfer 6,503.48 863,548.94 
02/11/2025 Funds Transfer 5,390.85 858,158.09 
02/12/2025 Funds Transfer 207.65 857,950.44 
02/13/2025 Funds Transfer 130.65 858,081.09 
02/14/2025 Funds Transfer 56.60 858,024.49 
02/18/2025 Funds Transfer 1,654.12 859,678.61 
02/19/2025 Funds Transfer 151.74 859,830.35 
02/20/2025 Funds Transfer 238.17 860,068.52 
02/21/2025 Funds Transfer 21,350.18 838,718.34 
02/24/2025 Funds Transfer 4,423.30 834,295.04 
02/25/2025 Funds Transfer 20,904.70 855,199.74 
02/26/2025 Funds Transfer 4,870.14 850,329.60 
02/27/2025 Funds Transfer 15.24 850,344.84 
02/28/2025 Funds Transfer 187.95 850,532.79 
02/28/2025 Interest 2,109.78 852,642.57 
02/28/2025 Funds Transfer 174.84 852,467.73 

Total 10100 • SWEEP Account 32,738.28 56,438.17 852,467.73 

10200 • Bank of ER - Checking 46,923.37 
02/02/2025 Deposit - Trees 69.35 46,992.72 
02/02/2025 Deposit - Trees 431.10 47,423.82 
02/03/2025 Deposit - Trees 289.56 47,713.38 
02/04/2025 Deposit - Trees 52.44 47,765.82 
02/04/2025 Funds Transfer 500.45 47,265.37 
02/05/2025 Deposit - NRBG WCA 1,471.00 48,736.37 
02/05/2025 Deposit - Trees 147.98 48,884.35 
02/05/2025 Funds Transfer 289.56 48,594.79 
02/06/2025 Funds Transfer 52.44 48,542.35 
02/07/2025 EFT Nationwide Retirement Solutions Nationwide - PR 1/19/2025 - 2/1/2025 1,210.25 47,332.10 
02/07/2025 EFT PERA PERA - PR 1/19/2025 - 2/1/2025 3,102.56 44,229.54 
02/07/2025 EFT Health Equity HSA - PR 1/19/2025 - 2/1/2025 50.00 44,179.54 
02/07/2025 Deposit - Wetland Del 4,395.29 48,574.83 
02/07/2025 Deposit - WCA 6,471.00 55,045.83 
02/07/2025 EFT Waste Management Building Expense - Garbage/Recycling 214.60 54,831.23 
02/07/2025 EFT MN PEIP Health Insurance - March Premium 5,948.24 48,882.99 
02/07/2025 EFT Guardian Insurance Disability Insurance - February Premium 207.65 48,675.34 
02/07/2025 EFT Blue Cross Blue Shield of MN BCBS - Vision 28.15 48,647.19 
02/07/2025 EFT ADP PP3 - 1/19/2025 - 2/1/2025 14,274.17 34,373.02 
02/07/2025 EFT ADP PP3 - Payroll Taxes 5,838.42 28,534.60 
02/07/2025 Funds Transfer 19,964.61 48,499.21 
02/09/2025 Deposit - Tree 333.25 48,832.46 
02/09/2025 Deposit - Tree 252.29 49,084.75 
02/10/2025 Funds Transfer 6,503.48 42,581.27 
02/11/2025 Deposit - Trees 165.94 42,747.21 
02/11/2025 Funds Transfer 5,390.85 48,138.06 
02/12/2025 Deposit - Trees 44.74 48,182.80 
02/12/2025 Funds Transfer 207.65 48,390.45 
02/13/2025 7891 Cibulka, Dan Reimbursed Expenses 30.80 48,359.65 
02/13/2025 7892 City of Elk River Vehicle Fuel Expense - Dec 35.36 48,324.29 
02/13/2025 7893 Francine Larson Reimbursed Expenses 26.60 48,297.69 
02/13/2025 7894 MASWCD Area IV Annual Dues 350.00 47,947.69 
02/13/2025 7895 MN SWCD Forestry Association Annual Dues 265.00 47,682.69 
02/13/2025 7896 NCPERS LIFE INSURANCE Life Insurance - EE - February Premium 32.00 47,650.69 
02/13/2025 7897 Ramsey Conservation District - c Engineering Services 290.76 47,359.93 
02/13/2025 7898 Sherburne History Center Membership Dues 100.00 47,259.93 
02/13/2025 7899 Stang, Norbert BMP Cost Share - WSP-FY24-02 300.00 46,959.93 
02/13/2025 7900 Kukuczka, Nick BMP Cost Share - WSP-FY24-03 300.00 46,659.93 
02/13/2025 Deposit - Trees 280.12 46,940.05 
02/13/2025 Funds Transfer 130.65 46,809.40 
:)2/14/2025 EFT ADP Payroll Processing Fee 66.20 46,743.20 
02/14/2025 Funds Transfer 56.60 46,799.80 
02/15/2025 EFT Charter Communications Building Expenses - Internet 159.99 46,639.81 
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3:46 PM SHERBURNE SOIL & WATER CONSERVATION DISTRICT 

03/04/25 Account QuickReport 
Accrual Basis As of February 28, 2025 

Date Num Name Memo Debit Credit Balance 

02/16/2025 Deposit - Trees 44.74 46,684.55 
02/16/2025 Deposit - Trees 363.03 47,047.58 
02/17/2025 Deposit - Trees 203.96 47,251.54 

02/18/2025 Deposit - Trees 273.53 47,525.07 

02/18/2025 Funds Transfer 1,654.12 45,870.95 
02/19/2025 Deposit - Trees 521.04 46,391.99 
02/19/2025 Funds Transfer 151.74 46,240.25 

02/20/2025 EFT Marco Building Expense - Copier Services 295.13 45,945.12 
02/20/2025 Deposit - Trees 39.50 45,984.62 

02/20/2025 Funds Transfer 238.17 45,746.45 
02/21/2025 EFT ADP PP4 - 2/2/2025 - 2/15/2025 15,391.33 30,355.12 

02/21/2025 EFT ADP PP4 - Payroll Taxes 5,867.40 24,487.72 
02/21/2025 EFT PERA PERA - PR 2/2/2025 - 2/15/2025 3,102.56 21,385.16 

02/21/2025 EFT PERA PERA - Supervisor PerDiem 100.00 21,285.16 
02/21/2025 EFT Nationwide Retirement Solutions Nationwide - PR 2/2/2025 - 2/15/2025 1,210.24 20,074.92 

02/21/2025 EFT Health Equity HSA - PR 2/2/2025 - 2/15/2025 50.00 20,024.92 
02/21/2025 EFT NCPERS LIFE INSURANCE Life Insurance - EE March Premium 32.32 19,992.60 
02/21/2025 Funds Transfer 21,350.18 41,342.78 
02/23/2025 Deposit - Trees 289.55 41,632.33 

02/23/2025 Deposit - Trees 341.17 41,973.50 
02/24/2025 EFT Health Equity Health Equity - HSA/FSA Admin Fees 5.50 41,968.00 
02/24/2025 Deposit - MCD 20,661.80 62,629.80 
02/24/2025 Deposit - Trees 259.92 62,889.72 
02/24/2025 Funds Transfer 4,423.30 67,313.02 
02/25/2025 EFT Cardmember Services Credit Card 1 /8/2025-2/6/2025 5,018.74 62,294.28 

02/25/2025 Deposit - Trees 229.84 62,524.12 

02/25/2025 Funds Transfer 20,904.70 41,619.42 

02/25/2025 EFT Pitney Bowes Postage Meter Fees 79.32 41,540.10 
02/26/2025 Deposit - Trees 187.95 41,728.05 

02/26/2025 Funds Transfer 4,870.14 46,598.19 
02/27/2025 EFT Guardian Insurance Disability Insurance - March Premium 207.65 46,390.54 

02/27/2025 Funds Transfer 15.24 46,375.30 
02/28/2025 EFT ADP PP4 Payroll Processing Fee 74.84 46,300.46 

02/28/2025 Funds Transfer 187.95 46,112.51 
02/28/2025 Funds Transfer 174.84 46,287.35 

Total 10200 • Bank of ER - Checking 94,258.26 94,894.28 46,287.35 

Total 10000 • Cash 126,996.54 151,332.45 898,755.08 

TOTAL 126,996.54 151,332.45 898,755.08 
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TREASURER'S MONTHLY REPORT SHERBURNE SWCD 

2/28/2025 

PROGRAM SUMMARY 

PROGRAM 
Beginning I Receipts Disbursement End of Month 

Balance Balance 

Operating Funds 

District $ 639,778.09 $136,771.16 $ 150,749.47 $ 625,799.78 

SUBTOTALS $ 639,778.09 $ 136,771.16 $ 150,749.47 $ 625,799.78 

Program Funds 

BWSR SWCD Capacity Grant FY23 $ 444.90 $ - $ - $ 444.90 
BWSR Conservation Contract FY24 $ 7,502.00 $ - $ - $ 7,502.00 
BWSR Conservation Contract FY25 $ 4,221.54 $ - $ 600.00 $ 3,621.54 
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY24 $ 7,292.80 $ - $ 899.92 $ 6,392.88 
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY25 $ 10,000.00 $ - $ - $ 10,000.00
BWSR Buffer Initiative FY26 $ - $ - $ - $ -
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY25 $ 20,194.26 $ - $ 2,521.30 $ 17,672.96 
BWSR Conservation Delivery FY26 $ - $ - $ - $ -

BWSR P1 - SH Staffinr:i Grant $ 115,214.00 $ - $ 4,032.63 $ 111,181.37 
BWSR P2 - SH Tech Grant $ 18,404.56 $ - $ 1,034.08 $ 17,370.48 
BWSR P3 - SH TE $ - $ - $ - $ -

AIS Prevention Aid $ (5,565.48) $ - $ 2,985.74 $ (8,551.22' 
AIS Contingency Funds $ 22,145.40 $ - $ - $ 22,145.40
LWM $ 11,334.91 $ - $ 2,871.34 $ 8,463.57 
IRBG WCK $ (1,159.23) $ 7,942.00 $ 409.15 $ 6,373.62 

Jistrict Proiect Funds $ 9,000.00 $ - $ - $ 9,000.00 
Plant Materials Learninr:i Center $ 1,313.88 $ - $ - $ 1,313.88 
CWF Drinking Water $ 62,969.36 $ 17.02 $ 2,962.46 $ 60,023.92 
SUBTOTALS $ 283,312.90 $ 7,959.02 $ 18,316.62 $ 272,955.30 

TOTAL FUNDS $ 898,755.08 

DISTRIBUTION OF FUNDS 

Beginning Receipts Disbursement End of Month 

Balance Balance 

Bank Account Summary 

Cash Checking $ 46,923.37 $ 94,258.26 $ 94,894.28 $ 46,287.35 
SWEEP $ 876,167.62 $ 32,738.28 $ 56,438.17 $ 852,467.73 
CD- 74 $ - $ - $ - $ -
SUBTOTALS $ 923,090.99 $ 126,996.54 $ 151,332.45 $ 898,755.08 

TOTAL FUNDS $ 898,755.08 

SWCD Financial Summary 
-

2/28/2025 

Cash - Previous Balance $ 923,090.99 
Revenue $ 39,929.87 
Expenses $ 64,265.78 

'ash - Ending Balance $ 898,755.08 

Treasurer's Signature �<,-Jdi7 Date ��fas-/ 
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